

No. 17-912

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

BOBBY BOSTIC,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY DUNBAR, ACTING WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Missouri Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David D. Cole
Amanda W. Shanor
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Anthony E. Rothert
Counsel of Record
Gillian R. Wilcox
Jessie Steffan
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
MISSOURI FOUNDATION
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 669-3420
arothert@aclu-mo.org

Counsel for Petitioner

April 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. NO PROCEDURAL BAR IMPEDES THIS
 COURT’S JURISDICTION. 2

 II. MISSOURI OFFERS NO CONVINCING
 REASON NOT TO GRANT CERTIORARI
 TO RESOLVE THE CONCEDED SPLIT
 ON FUNCTIONAL LIFE-WITHOUT-
 PAROLE SENTENCES..... 4

 III. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED HERE,
 UNDER WHICH A JUVENILE
 NONHOMICIDE OFFENDER IS NOT
 ELIGIBLE FOR PAROLE UNTIL AGE
 112, VIOLATES *GRAHAM*. 8

 IV. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS
 APPROPRIATE. 11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2002).....	2
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	5, 8
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	5
<i>Ferguson v. Dormire</i> , 413 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. 2013)	2
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , – P.3d –, 2018 WL 1247219 (N.M. March 9, 2018).....	4
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	5, 8
<i>McKim v. Cassady</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	2, 3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	7
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010).....	3

<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Zinna v. Steele</i> , 301 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. 2010).....	3
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	7
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	8
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	5
<i>Willbanks v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017),	3, 6
<i>Willbanks v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. WD 77913, 2015 WL 6468489 (Mo. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2015)	2
Other Authorities	
Steven M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	9
Rules	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 91.22	1, 2
